Without taking into account the CRR phase-in measures (except for the phase-in of
deferred tax assets on loss carry-forwards), Common Equity Tier 1 and risk-weighted
assets, as show in the company's financial communications, recorded the following
changes:

(in billions of euros) 06.30.2014 12.31.2013

Common Equity Tier 1 13.2 12.5

Credit and CVA risks 92.4 94.1

Market risks 14.9 15.3

Operational risks 10.6 10.6

TOTAL RISK WEIGHTED EXPOSURE 117.9 120.1

In the first half of 2014, Common Equity Tier 1 rose by €0.6 billion due to:

• capitalization of income (net of the provision for dividends): +€0.3 billion;

• the increase in unrealized gains and losses: +€0.3 billion;

• acquisitions and disposals of financial investments (including BPCE Assurances,
Lazard and Coface): -€0.15 billion;

• impacts on deductions: +€0.1 billion.

At the same time, risk-weighted assets fell by -€2.2 billion, mainly due to the impact of
acquisitions and disposals of financial investments (-€2.8 billion, including Coface and
Lazard).

Consequently, Basel 3 CET 1 rose from 10.4% (10.2% pro forma of the BPCE Assurances
acquisition) at December 31, 2013 (pro forma of the disposal of CCIs) to 11.2% at June
30, 2014.

Basel 3/CRD4 risk-weighted assets for Natixis’ main business lines can be broken down
as follows:

(in billions of euros) Basel 3 RWA at 06.30.2014

Division TOTAL Credit + CVA Market Operational

Wholesale Banking 77.8 58.6 13.6 5.6

Specialized Financial Services 14.1 12.2 - 1.9

Investment Solutions 13.0 10.1 - 2.8

Financial Investments 6.3 5.9 0.0 0.5

Corporate Center 6.7 5.6 1.3 -0.1

Total 117.9 92.4 14.9 10.6

Pillar III

   Risk Management   4

   Natixis   Update to the 2013 Registration Document   78

4.2.5  Risk management

Changes in risk over the period

There were no major changes in the bank's risk profile, with outstandings remaining
moderate and under control.

4.2.5.3  Credit risk

CREDIT RISK EXPOSURES

EXPOSURES AT RISK BY EXPOSURES CLASSES OVER THE PERIOD
The tables below show Basel 3 risk weighted assets, which is defined as EAD (Exposure

[…]

After incorporating €21 million in non-controlling interests, recurring net income
group share (excluding GAPC) amounted to €670 million.

(2) Core businesses and financial investments
(3) First application of IFRS 13 in H1 2013 (+€72 million) and change in CVA/DVA methodology in Q2 2014

(-€37 million).

Interim Management Report

   Financial Data   5

   Natixis   Update to the 2013 Registration Document   100

GAPC accounted for -€28 million in the first half of 2014, due in large part to the closing
of the hive-off vehicle.

Recurring net income group share including GAPC totaled €642 million at
June 30, 2014 versus €502 million in the first-half 2013.

Consolidated management ROE after tax was 7.6% in first-half 2014.

Appendix

Management results reclassified as consolidated results

Natixis (June 2013)

(in millions of euros) H1 2013 H1 2013 Investment Solutions H1 2013
management GAPC P3CI Restructuring pro forma division contributions published

Net revenues 3,685 – 8 – 146 0 3,531 102 3,430

Expenses – 2,574 – 47 0 0 – 2,621 – 64 – 2,557

Gross operating income 1,111 – 55 – 146 0 910 38 873

Provision for credit losses – 192 54 0 0 – 139 – 139

Operating income 919 – 1 – 146 0 772 38 734

Associates 10 0 0 0 10 10

Gain or loss on other assets 2 0 0 0 2 2

Change in value of goodwill 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pre-tax profit 931 – 1 – 146 0 784 38 746

Taxes – 331 0 53 0 – 278 – 14 – 264

Non-controlling interests – 4 0 0 0 – 4 – 10 5

Recurring net income (group share) 596 – 0 – 93 0 502 14 487

GAPC net income – 0 -   -

Impact of CCI disposal – 93 -   -

Net restructuring costs 0 -   -

Net income (group share) 502 502 14 487

Cost/Income ratio 69.9% 74.2% 74.6%

Natixis (June 2014)

(in millions of euros) H1 2014 H1 2014
management GAPC published

Net revenues 3,907 6 3,913

Expenses – 2,649 – 48 – 2,697

Gross operating income 1,258 – 41 1,216

Provision for credit losses – 161 – 2 – 163

Operating income 1,096 – 43 1,053

Associates 20 0 20

Gain or loss on other assets – 24 0 – 24

Change in value of goodwill – 39 0 – 39

Pre-tax profit 1,054 – 43 1,011

Taxes – 363 15 – 348

Non-controlling interests – 21 0 – 21

Recurring net income (group share) 670 – 28 642

GAPC net income – 28 -

Impact of CCI disposal 0 -

Net restructuring costs 0 -

Net income (group share) 642 642

Cost/Income ratio 67.8% 68.9%

Interim Management Report

   Financial Data   5

   Natixis   Update to the 2013 Registration Document   101

5.1.4 Analysis by Natixis business line

5.1.4.1 Wholesale Banking

(in millions of euros) H1 2014 H1 2013 Change 2014 / 2013

(*)